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City of Pittsburg 
Zoning Administrator Agenda 
   

 
October 24, 2018 

 

City Hall 
First Floor Conference Room 4B 

65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA  94565 
 

3:30 P.M. 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
DELETIONS, WITHDRAWALS OR CONTINUANCES 
 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE (For items not listed on the agenda.) 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 

1. 2186 Crestview Single Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, VA). 
This is a public hearing on an application by Henry Ortiz, Jr., requesting Zoning 
Administrator approval of a variance in order to reduce the required rear yard 
setback from 10 feet to five feet, as well as administrative design review approval 
in order to allow for development of a single-family home on an existing, 
triangular-shaped lot located at 2186 Crestview Drive, in the RM (Medium 
Density Residential) District. APN: 087-042-016. 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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NOTICE TO PUBLIC 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
A decision by the Zoning Administrator is not final until the appeal period expires 10 calendar 
days after the date the decision occurred.  The applicant, City Council member(s), City 
Manager, or any affected person may appeal either the denial, approval or any condition of 
approval of an item within the 10-day appeal period.  A completed appeal form and the 
applicable filing fee must be filed with the City Planner, 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg.  The appeal 
form must include the name and address of the appellant and state the reasons for the appeal.  
The appeal will be set for Planning Commission consideration and public notice given. 
 
The Zoning Administrator requests that you refrain from disruptive conduct during the meeting 
and that you observe the order and decorum of the meeting.  Please turn off or set to vibrate all 
cellular phones and pagers, and refrain from making personal, impertinent or slanderous 
remarks.  Boisterous or disruptive behavior during the meeting, and the display of signs in a 
manner that violates the rights of others or prevents others from watching or fully participating in 
the meeting is a violation of Municipal Code, and the Zoning Administrator can direct any person 
who engages in such conduct to leave the meeting. 
 
 
 
NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the city of Pittsburg will provide special 
assistance for disabled citizens.  Upon request, an agenda for the meeting will be made 
available in appropriate alternative formats.  If you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, or wish to request a specially formatted agenda, please contact the City Planner at 
925-252-4920.  Notification at least 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the city to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting or provide the requested 
agenda format.  (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II) 
 
 



 

City of Pittsburg 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565 | Tel: (925) 252-4920 | Fax: (925) 252-4814 

 

1 of 5 

Memorandum 
 

 
MEMO: October 24, 2018 
TO:  Zoning Administrator 
FROM: Jordan Davis, AICP, Senior Planner 
  
RE:  2186 Crestview Single Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, VA). 
            
 
ORIGINATED BY: Henry Ortiz Jr., Mayari Development, LLC, 852 Volpaia Ct., 
Brentwood, CA 94513. 
 
SUBJECT: This is a public hearing on an application by Henry Ortiz, Jr., requesting 
Zoning Administrator approval of a variance in order to reduce the required rear yard 
setback from 10 feet to five feet, as well as administrative design review approval in 
order to allow for development of a single-family home on an existing, triangular-shaped 
lot located at 2186 Crestview Drive, in the RM (Medium Density Residential) District. 
APN: 087-042-016. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator adopt Resolution 
No. 330, approving Variance and Administrative Design Review Application No. 18-
1358, subject to conditions.  
 
BACKGROUND: On April 10, 2007, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution Nos. 
9702 and 9700, approving a use permit to establish a 1,930 square foot home on the 
subject property, as well as a variance to allow additional second-story square footage 
and decrease the required front, side, and rear yard setbacks, respectively.  
 
At the time these resolutions were adopted, the 4,567 square foot lot was considered a 
“substandard” lot for development of a single-family home, requiring a use permit for the 
development and a variance to allow a second story with a floor area which exceeded 
50 percent of the first floor living area. Subsequently, in 2007, Title 18 (“Zoning”) of the 
Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) was amended to reduce the minimum lot area required 
for a single-family home in the RM District to 3,000 square feet; as such, this lot is no 
longer considered substandard. However, the approved home was never constructed, 
and the approved resolutions have lapsed.  
 
On September 11, 2018 a Notice of Intent to Conduct a Zoning Administrator Public 
Hearing on the requested variance was provided to the Planning Commission, pursuant 
to PMC section 18.10.050. On October 23, 2018, a Notice of Intent to exercise design 
review authority delegated to staff pursuant to Planning Commission Resolution No. 



Zoning Administrator Staff Report 
2186 Crestview Single Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, VA) 
October 24, 2018 
 

2 of 5 

9918 was provided to the Planning Commission. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  
 
Existing Conditions: The project site is a vacant 4,567 square-foot parcel on the north 
side of Crestview Drive, approximately 400 feet north of West Leland Road. The parcel 
is triangular in shape, with the longest side running adjacent to Crestview Drive. Three 
existing trees are located on the parcel adjacent to Crestview Drive; however, a field 
visit by staff has determined that these trees do not meet the size requirements to be 
considered “protected trees” under PMC section 18.84.835(F). 
 
The parcel is bordered to the north by Mount Zion Baptist Church and to the southwest 
by Temple Baptist Church. To the west, along the property line by which the requested 
variance would be measured, is a vacant parcel owned by Mount Zion Baptist Church. 
 
See Attachment 3 for a map of surrounding uses.  
 
Proposed Project:  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct an approximately 1,973 square foot. Single-
family home with a 266 square foot two-car garage and 38 square foot covered patio. 
The home would be situated in the northwest corner of the property, and a fenced yard 
would be located just south of the home, providing private outdoor space. The northern 
and western sides of the property would include aggregate intended to help meet 
stormwater drainage requirements.  
 
The home would be two-story and finished with a combination of stucco and plank 
siding on all four facades, as well as an asphalt tile roof. Each façade would provide 
numerous windows, and second-story windows adjacent to Crestview Drive would 
include faux shutters. The one car garage would be located along the northern property 
boundary and would include an attractive design with window lites. The home would 
include four bedrooms, two and one-half bathrooms, and other amenities commonly 
found in recently developed single-family homes in Pittsburg. 
 
As discussed in detail below, the applicant is requesting a variance in order to reduce 
the required side yard setback to five feet. For a detailed comparison of the RM District 
development standards and the proposed project, see Attachment 4. 
 
GENERAL PLAN/ZONING COMPLIANCE: 
 
General Plan: The General Plan land use designation for the site is Medium Density 
Residential, which is intended for multiple types of dwelling units, including single-
family, at a density of 7-14 dwelling units per acre. Though the project proposes only 
one unit, based on the lot size, the density for the site would equal just over nine units 
per acre, consistent with the property’s General Plan land use designation. 
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Zoning: The property is located in an RM District. The proposed single-family residential 
project is a permitted use within the RM District, subject to design review. As shown in 
Attachment 4, the proposed use would meet or exceed the development regulations for 
properties located within the RM District, with the exception of the rear yard setback, for 
which a variance is requested. 
 
Variance: The applicant is requesting a variance from the required rear yard setback. 
The project is subject to the RM District development Standards for single-family 
detached homes, which specify the minimum rear yard setback shall be 10 feet for a 
residential property located in a subdivision approved prior to June 20, 2007. (City 
records indicate the parcel existed in its current form prior to the specified date.)  
 
PMC section 18.06.745 defines the rear yard as extending across the full width of the lot 
(except on a corner lot) between the most rear main building wall and the rear lot line. 
The depth of a required rear yard is measured perpendicular to the rear lot line toward 
the nearest part of a main building. Further, PMC section 18.06.430(D) defines the rear 
lot line as the line parallel or approximal parallel to the front lot line. Staff has 
determined that the westernmost property line is within 45 degrees of being parallel to 
the front lot line, and thus is the line from which the rear setback is measured.  
 
Parking: PMC section 18.78.040, “Schedule A,” requires each single-family residence to 
provide a minimum of two off street parking spaces per unit, including one covered. The 
project includes on covered parking space via the garage. However, it appears the 
proposed driveway is not long enough to provide a second space pursuant to PMC 
section 18.78, and a condition of approval has been recommended which would require 
the developer expand the driveway space or provide a secondary driveway. 
 
Design Review and Development Guidelines: The proposed home will generally be in 
conformance with the applicable portions of the City’s adopted DRDGs, specifically 
guidelines that call for: 1) reliefs and architectural treatments on all building elevations 
(DRDG section I.a); 2) roof slopes greater than 4:12 (I.f); 3) articulated garage doors 
(I.g); 4) garage frontages that do not occupy more than 60 percent of lot frontage (I.j); 
and 5) architectural treatments such as shutters on the front façade (I.l), and if 
conditions are added to require: 1) the front yard provide an automatic irrigation system 
(I.c); and 2) board-on-board fencing on all side and rear yards (I.k). Further, the 
proposed home would be in conformance with the Green Building Design Guidelines if 
conditions are added to require: 1) the home be prewired for solar photovoltaic panels 
(IV.a.2); 2) the home feature up-to-date energy technologies as required under Title 24 
of the State of California Building Code; and 3) the developer provide one hanging 
bicycle rack within the garage. 
 
Required Findings Pursuant to PMC section 18.16.050, the Zoning Administrator may 
grant a variance from the required rear yard setback if they can make findings that:  
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a. because of special circumstances concerning the subject property including size, 
shape, topography, location of surroundings, the strict application of zoning 
regulations deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the 
vicinity and in the same land use district;  

 
b. the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally 

available to other property in the vicinity and in the same land use district; and, 
 

c. the variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use 
district to which the property is classified. 
 

Pursuant to PMC section 18.36.220(B), the Zoning Administrator may grant design 
review approval if they can make the findings that: 

 
1. the structures conform with good taste, good design and in general 

contribute to the character and image of the City as a place of beauty, 
spaciousness, balance, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality; 

 
2. the structures will be protected against exterior and interior noise, vibrations, 

and other factors that may tend to make the environment less desirable;  
 

3. the exterior design and appearance of the structures are not of inferior 
quality as to cause the nature of the neighborhood to materially depreciate 
in appearance and value; 

 
4. the structures are in harmony with proposed developments on land in the 

general area; and 
 
5. the application conforms with the criteria set forth in any applicable City- 

adopted design guidelines, specifically, the Development Review and 
Design Guidelines (DRDGs). 

 
Environmental: This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 32, “In-Fill Development 
Projects,” of the state CEQA Guidelines, section 15332. 
 
Public Noticing: On or prior to October 12, 2018, notice of the October 24, 2018, public 
hearing notice on this project (Attachment 5) was posted at City Hall, at the proposed 
project site, and on the “Public Notices” section of the City’s website; was delivered to 
the Pittsburg Library; and mailed via first class or electronic mail to the property owner, 
the applicant, to all owners of property within 300 feet of the project site, and to all 
interested parties and individuals and organizations that requested such notice, in 
accordance with Government Code Section 65091 and PMC section 18.14.010.  
 
STAFF ANALYSIS:  
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Staff believes the Zoning Administrator can make all the findings necessary in order to 
approve the requested variance and design review application.  
 
Due to the triangular shape of the parcel, there is no obvious or traditional rear line from 
which the rear yard setback can be measured. As described above, the westernmost 
property line would be considered the rear lot line by definition, though this property line 
functions more realistically as a side lot line, from which the required setback is only five 
feet. Staff believes that requiring the developer to meet the 10-foot setback requirement 
from the western property line, while still meeting the required 15-foot front yard 
setback, would result in a home that would be abnormally constricted, and reduce the 
size of the proposed upstairs bedrooms, making the home less marketable, and thus 
less feasible to develop. The variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege, 
as the developer would only be able to construct one home, at a size commonly found 
within recent single-family developments. Lastly, the project would otherwise meet and 
substantially comply with the development standards for detached single-family homes 
in the RM District. 
 
The project would enhance the aesthetic value of the area by eliminating a long-
standing vacant parcel in favor of a home featuring quality architecture consistent with 
other homes built within the City in recent years, and complimentary to the existing 
residential structures in the area.  
 
REQUIRED ACTION: 
 
Move to adopt Resolution No. 330, approving Variance and Administrative Design 
Review Application No. 18-1358, subject to conditions.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Proposed Resolution No. 330 
2. Project Plans, dated July 19, 2018 
3. Map of Surrounding Uses 
4. Property Development Regulations 
5. Public Hearing Notice/Vicinity Map 
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Resolution No. 330 
 

BEFORE THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG 
 
In the Matter of: 
 
Resolution Approving a Request for a 
Variance and Administrative Design 
Review Approval to Construct a Single-
Family Detached Residence, for "2186 
Crestview Single-Family Home, AP-18-
1358 (AD, VA)." 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Resolution No. 330 
 

 
The Zoning Administrator DOES RESOLVE as follows: 
 
Section 1. Background 
 
A. On August 8, 2018, Henry Ortiz Jr., on behalf of Mayari Development LLC, filed 

Planning Application No. 18-1358, requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a 
variance in order to reduce the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to five feet, 
as well as administrative design review approval in order to allow for development 
of a single-family home on an existing, triangular-shaped lot located at 2186 
Crestview Drive, in the RM (Medium Density Residential) District. APN: 087-042-
016. 
 

B. The proposed project is governed by the policies and development standards in the 
Pittsburg General Plan, Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) Title 18 (“Zoning”), and the 
City of Pittsburg Development Review Design Guidelines (DRDGs; Planning 
Commission Resolution No. 9864). 
 

C. Pursuant to PMC section 18.10.050 and 18.28.020, the Zoning Administrator shall, 
after notice pursuant to PMC sections 18.14.020(E) and (F) and notice to the 
Planning Commission, hear and decide each application for a variance, unless the 
zoning administrator determines that, because of the probable controversial nature 
of the proposal or because of its significance to the City, the Planning Commission 
should hear and decide the application. 
 

D. On September 25, 2012, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 9918, 
delegating certain types of design review projects to the Zoning Administrator. 
Design review of this project is delegated to the Zoning Administrator under 
Category 7 (“New Model Homes in Approved Subdivisions”), as the project will be 
located on a parcel that has been previously created and conforms with the 
minimum lot size for single-family homes in the RM District, and will generally be 
consistent with the size, quality or architecture and materials, and general character 
of existing homes in the area. 
 

E. On September 11, 2018, a Notice of Intent to conduct a Zoning Administrator public 
hearing pursuant to Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.10.050 regarding a 
request for approval of a variance in order to reduce the required rear yard setback 
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to five feet was provided to the Planning Commission 
 

F. On October 23, 2018, a Notice of Intent to exercise staff delegated Design Review 
authority for this project was provided to the Planning Commission. 

 
G. The proposed project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 32, “In-Fill Development Projects,” 
of the state CEQA Guidelines, sections 15332. 
 

H. On October 24, 2018, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing to consider 
Planning Application No. 18-1358, at which time oral and/or written testimony was 
considered.  

 
Section 2. Findings 
 
A. Based on the Zoning Administrator Staff Report entitled, “2186 Crestview Single 

Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, VA),” dated October 24, 2018, and based on all the 
information contained in the Planning Division files on the project, incorporated 
herein by reference and available for review in the Planning Division located at 65 
Civic Avenue in Pittsburg, and based on all written and oral testimony presented at 
the meeting, the Zoning Administrator finds that: 
 
1. All recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
Variance: 

 
2. Because of special circumstances concerning the subject property’s triangular 

shape, the strict application of zoning regulations deprives the property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use 
district. Requiring the developer to meet the 10-foot setback requirement from 
the western property line, while still meeting the required 15-foot front yard 
setback, would result in a home that would be abnormally constricted, and 
reduce the size of the proposed upstairs bedrooms, depriving the property of the 
ability to have a home comparable to that which could likely be constructed on a 
standard rectangular lot of similar square footage, making the home less 
marketable, and thus less feasible to develop.  

 
3. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally 

available to other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district, in 
that the reduced setback will facilitate the construction of one home, as 
commonly allowed on a parcel this size and in this zone district, at a size 
commonly found within recent single-family developments. 

 
4. The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use 

district to which the property is classified, in that the reduced setback will 
facilitate the construction of only one home, as commonly allowed on a parcel 
this size and in this zone district, at a size commonly found within recent single-
family developments. The project will otherwise be required to meet all 
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applicable development standards for single-family homes in the RM District. 
 
Design Review: 
 
5. The structure will conform with good taste, good design and in general 

contribute to the character and image of the City as a place of beauty, 
spaciousness, balance, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality. The home 
will be finished with a combination of stucco and plank siding on all four facades, 
as well as an asphalt tile roof. Each façade will provide numerous windows, and 
second-story windows adjacent to Crestview Drive will include faux shutters. The 
one car garage will be located along the northern property boundary and will 
include an attractive design with window lites. The home will include four 
bedrooms, two and one-half bathrooms, and other amenities commonly found in 
recently developed single-family homes in Pittsburg. 
 

6. The structures will be protected against exterior and interior noise, vibrations 
and other factors that may tend to make the environment less desirable, in that 
the project will be required to comply with all applicable building and fire codes. 

 
7. The exterior design and appearance will not be of inferior quality as to cause the 

nature of the neighborhood to materially depreciate in appearance and value, in 
that the home will be finished with a combination of stucco and plank siding on 
all four facades, as well as an asphalt tile roof. Each façade will provide 
numerous windows, and second-story windows adjacent to Crestview Drive will 
include faux shutters. The one car garage will be located along the northern 
property boundary and will include an attractive design with window lites. The 
home will include four bedrooms, two and one-half bathrooms, and other 
amenities commonly found in recently developed single-family homes in 
Pittsburg. 

 
8. The exterior design and appearance will be in harmony with proposed 

developments on land in the general area, in that the proposed home will feature 
stucco and lap siding finishing and pitched roofs, similar to existing single-family 
detached homes within the area, as well as neighboring multifamily and religious 
buildings in the area, and if a condition is added to require the developer submit 
a proposed color palette to the Planning Division for review and approval prior to 
issuance of a building permit. 

 
9. The proposed home will generally be in conformance with the applicable 

portions of the City’s adopted DRDGs, specifically guidelines that call for: 1) 
reliefs and architectural treatments on all building elevations (DRDG section I.a); 
2) roof slopes greater than 4:12 (I.f); 3) articulated garage doors (I.g); 4) garage 
frontages that do not occupy more than 60 percent of lot frontage (I.j); and 5) 
architectural treatments such as shutters on the front façade (I.l), and if 
conditions are added to require: 1) the front yard provide an automatic irrigation 
system (I.c); and 2) board-on-board fencing on all side and rear yards (I.k). 
Further, the proposed home would be in conformance with the Green Building 
Design Guidelines if conditions are added to require: 1) the home be prewired 
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for solar photovoltaic panels (IV.a.2); 2) the home feature up-to-date energy 
technologies as required under Title 24 and CalGreen Standards within the 
State of California Building Code; and 3) the developer provide one hanging 
bicycle rack within the garage. 

 
B. The staff report entitled, “2186 Crestview Single Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, 

VA),” dated October 24, 2018, is referenced hereto as additional support for 
findings. 

 
Section 3. Decision 
Based on the findings set forth above, the Zoning Administrator hereby grants approval of 
Planning Application No. 18-1358, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Design Review and Variance: 

  
1. The project shall be carried out in substantial conformity with the project plans dated 

July 29, 2018, and attached as Exhibit A this resolution, except as may be hereinafter 
modified. Any major changes to the project plans shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Zoning Administrator. 
 

2. The rear yard setback, as measured from the westernmost property line, shall be 
reduced to a minimum of five (5) feet. 

 
3. The developer shall submit a proposed color palette showing where each color will be 

applied. The final building colors shall be subject to review and approval by the 
Planning Division prior to issuance of a building permit.  

 
4. All gutters, downspouts, flashing vents, utility equipment, and similar items shall be 

painted to match the building exterior to which they are directly attached.  
 

5. All landscaped areas shall be maintained so as to remain in a healthy, thriving and 
weed free condition. Any dead or unhealthy plants shall be replaced with a similar 
species.  

 
6. The entire parcel shall be kept clean and free of all litter, debris, and refuse.  

 
7. The developer shall ensure the project provides one covered parking space and one 

uncovered parking space. The covered parking space shall be required to measure 20 
feet by 11 feet, and the uncovered space shall be required to measure eighteen feet by 
nine feet. The final location of the parking spaces shall be subject to review and 
approval by the City’s Planning and Engineering Divisions and shall comply with all 
requirements of Title 18 of the Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC). 

 
8. The developer shall provide an automatic irrigation system for front yard landscaping. 

 
9. The developer shall provide board-on-board fencing on all side and rear yards. The 

fencing shall comply with the standards set forth in PMC section 18.84.205 and shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Planning and Building Divisions prior to issuance of an 
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engineering or building permit. 
 

10. The developer shall provide prewiring for solar photovoltaic panels.  
 

11. The developer shall comply with all Title 24 and CalGreen requirements.  
 

12. The developer shall provide one hanging bicycle rack within the garage. 
 

Engineering Fees Due Payable Prior to First Plans Review and at the Time of Site 
Development Permit Issuance: 

 
13. Improvement and Grading Plan Review fees. These fees are based on the Master Fee 

Schedule per Single Parcel Development for site improvements and grading. The 
Improvement Plan Check fee is $2,047 per single parcel. The Grading Plan Check Fee 
is $195 per parcel or may be based upon an approved Engineer’s Estimate of total 
cubic yards, according to the current schedule of Grading Fee Charges. These fees 
shall be paid at the time the Single Parcel Development Permit is issued. 
 

14. Improvement and Grading Inspection Fees. The applicant shall pay the Improvement 
and/or Grading Inspection Fee(s) to the Engineering Division when the Single Parcel 
Development Permit is issued. The current Improvement Inspection Fee is $3,635 per 
single parcel for improvements. The Grading Inspection Fee is $213 per parcel. The 
Grading Inspection Fee may also be based upon an approved Engineer’s Estimate of 
total cubic yards, according to the current schedule of Grading Fee Charges. 

 
15. Facility Reserve Charge. The applicant shall pay the City of Pittsburg Facilities Reserve 

Charge (PMC Chapters 13.08, 13.12 and 13.24; the “FRC”) to the Engineering Division, for 
water and sewer service in the amounts in effect when the applicant obtains a Building 
Permit. The applicant understands that the current FRC on file, effective August 20, 2005, 
shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule approved by Resolution No. 05-10290, 
and amended by Resolution No. 12-11778, on February 21, 2012, a copy of which is 
available at the City. The FRC shall be paid to the Engineering Division prior to the 
issuance of a Building Permit. 

 
16. Local Transportation Mitigation Fee. The applicant shall pay the Local Transportation 

Mitigation Fee (PMC Chapter 15.90; the “LTMF”) amount in effect when the applicant 
obtains a Building Permit. The applicant understands that the LTMF is reviewed and 
adjusted annually to the current Construction Cost Index (CCI) and may be increased at the 
City Council’s discretion based on revised cost estimates for roadway and transit facilities 
and other factors that demonstrate an increase is needed to offset traffic impacts caused by 
new development. The LTMF is calculated by dividing the total fee share of improvement 
costs by the total number of Dwelling Unit Equivalencies (“DUE”) in the City, as described in 
PMC Chapter 15.90 and the Pittsburg Local Transportation Mitigation Fee Program 
Update, copies of which are available from the City. Fees shall be paid prior to issuance of 
a Building Permit.  

 
17. Regional Transportation-Development Impact Mitigation Fee. The applicant shall pay the 

Regional Transportation-Development Impact Mitigation Fee (PMC Chapter 15.103; the 
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“PRTDIM”) amount in effect when the applicant obtains a Building Permit. The RTDIM will 
be automatically increased or decreased on January 1 of each year based on the percent 
change in the Engineering News-Record Construction Costs Index – San Francisco Bay 
Area between September 1 and September 1 of the preceding two calendar years. Fees 
shall be paid prior to issuance of a Building Permit. If no Building Permit is required, then 
the fees are payable in the amount in effect when the project commences pursuant to PMC 
Section 15.103. 

 
18. GIS update. The applicant shall pay $100 per dwelling unit for residential uses to the 

Engineering Division at the time the Single Parcel Development Permit is issued. 
 

Submittals to be Made to the Engineering Division for Review: 
 
19. The applicant shall submit to the City’s Engineering Division, for review and comment, 

five (5) copies of the engineering plans, prepared by a registered civil engineer, to 
include but not be limited to the following: 
 

 A Site Plan 
 A Grading and Drainage Plan 
 A Utilities Plan  
 An Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan  
 Offsite Improvements due to Project Impacts 

 
20. The applicant shall submit a current geotechnical report that supports the design 

features incorporated into this project including, but not limited to, grading activities, 
compaction requirements, utility construction, slopes, retaining walls, and roadway 
sections. The geotechnical report shall be submitted to the Engineering Division for 
review prior to the approval of any civil plans and issuance of the Site Development 
Permits. 
 

General Engineering Conditions 
 
21. All grading work shall be done in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 15.88 of 

the Pittsburg Municipal Code. 
 

22. All site development shall comply with Title 12 (Streets, Sidewalks, and Utilities), Title 
13 (Water and Sewers), and Title 15 (Buildings and Construction) of the Pittsburg 
Municipal Code as determined by the City Engineer. Issuance of a Site Development 
Permit will be required whereby specific engineering requirements will be made as 
conditions of approval. 

 
23. All public and pedestrian facilities shall be designed in accordance with Title 24, 

Handicap Access, and the California Department of State Architect’s standards for 
accessibility compliance. 

 
General NPDES Conditions: 
 
24. The applicant shall incorporate long-term best management practices (BMP’s) for the 
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reduction or elimination of storm water pollutants. The project design shall incorporate 
wherever feasible, the following long term BMPs to limit pollutant generation, 
discharge, and runoff. Such source control design measures may include: 
 

 Incorporating landscaping that minimizes irrigation and runoff, promotes surface 
infiltration where possible, minimizes the use of pesticides and fertilizers, and 
incorporates appropriate sustainable landscaping practices 

 Use pavers for walkways and other appropriate hardscape surfaces as an option 
to buyers to minimize impervious areas. 

 Minimizing the amount of directly connected impervious surface area. 
 Stencil all storm drains with “No Dumping, Drains to Delta” permanent markings 
 Constructing concrete driveway weakened plane joins at angles to assist in 

directing run-off to landscaped/pervious areas prior to entering the street curb 
and gutter 
 

25. Applicant shall prepare and submit for review and approval a Stormwater Control Plan 
for Small Land Development if the single parcel development creates or replaces 2,500 
square feet or more of impervious surface. 
 

General Engineering Conditions Regarding Utilities: 
 
26. The applicant shall evaluate the existing, receiving storm, sewer, and water facilities for 

adequate capacity and provide the results to the City to identify any service or supply 
problems. The cost for installation of additional facilities required to be constructed to 
accommodate the project shall be borne by the applicant. 
 

27. The applicant shall provide appropriate water service, adequately sized to meet the 
domestic and fire protection demands for the project. 

 
28. The applicant shall provide appropriate sanitary sewer, adequately sized to 

accommodate the project’s wastewater demand. 
 
29. In accordance with PMC section 12.36.130, “Underground utilities for new 

construction,” the applicant shall ensure that all utility service laterals and equipment 
(including, but not limited to, electric, communication and cable television lines) 
installed in and for the purpose of supplying service to any other new construction or 
use shall be installed underground on the property to be served, and from the property 
to be served to the point of connection with the utility’s distribution facilities, in 
accordance with utility filed rules as approved by the California Public Utilities 
Commission. 

 
Additional Engineering Exactions: 
 
30. Annexation Documentation for CFD 2005-1. Community Facilities District 2005-1 is for 

Public Safety Services. This fee will provide funding for an increase of police coverage 
in the area. The rate of the CFD 2005-1 fee is subject to City Council Resolution No. 
05-10342. The developer shall deliver written approval in a manner acceptable to the 
Community Development Director, that the owner of the parcel is electing to annex the 
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subject property into the 2005-1 Community Facilities District (CFD 2005-1) for Public 
Safety Services, prior to the issuance of any building or engineering permits. 
 

31. Annexation Documentation for CFD 2007-1. Community Facilities District 2007-1 is for 
Park Maintenance. The rate of CFD 2007-1 fee is subject to City Council Resolution 
No. 07-10698. The developer shall deliver written approval in a manner acceptable to 
the Community Development Director, that the owner of the parcel is electing to annex 
the subject property into the 2007-01 Park Maintenance Community Facilities District 
(CFD 2007-1), prior to the issuance of any building or engineering permits.  

 
32. Annexation Documentation for CFD 2014-1. Community Facilities District 2014-1 is for 

the Railroad Avenue Specific Plan Area. The rate of the CFD fee is subject to City 
Council Resolution No. 14-12094. The developer shall deliver written approval in a 
manner acceptable to the Community Development Director, that the owner of the 
parcel is electing to annex the subject property into the 2014-1 Railroad Avenue 
Specific Plan Community Facilities District (CFD 2014-1), prior to the issuance of any 
building or engineering permits. 

 
33. Annexation Documentation for CFD 2017-1. Community Facilities District 2017-1 is for 

Fire Facilities and Fire Safety and Emergency Services. The rate of the CFD 2017-1 
fee is subject to City Council Resolution No. 17-13311. The developer shall deliver 
written approval in a manner acceptable to the Community Development Director, that 
the owner of the parcel is electing to annex the subject property into the 21017-1 Fire 
Facilities and Fire Safety and Emergency Services Community Facilities District (CFD 
2017-1), prior to the issuance of any building or engineering permits. 
 

Standard Conditions: 
 

34. The developer shall comply with all the requirements of the Community Development 
Department (including the Planning, Engineering and Building Divisions), Contra Costa 
County Fire Protection District, Delta Diablo Sanitation District, and all other applicable 
local, state and federal agencies. It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact each 
local, state, or federal agency for requirements that may pertain to this project. 
 

35. The Standard Conditions of Development, as adopted by the Pittsburg Planning 
Commission by Resolution No. 8931, shall apply as conditions of approval for this 
project as applicable. Where there is conflict between the Standard Conditions of 
Development and the specific conditions of approval specified in this resolution, the 
specific conditions of this Resolution No. 318 shall govern. 
 

36. The developer agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officials, 
officers, employees, agents and consultants from any and all administrative, legal or 
equitable actions or other proceedings instituted by any person challenging the validity 
of this project approval, subsequent project approval, or other action arising out of, or in 
connection with, this project approval. The parties shall cooperate in defending such 
action or proceeding. The parties shall use reasonable efforts to select mutually 
agreeable defense counsel but, if the parties cannot reach agreement, City may select 
its own legal counsel at developer’s sole cost and expense. Developer may select its 
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own legal counsel to represent developer’s interests at developer’s sole cost and 
expense. Developer shall pay for City's costs of defense, whether directly or by timely 
reimbursement to City on a monthly basis. Such costs shall include, but not be limited 
to, all court costs and attorneys' fees expended by City in defense of any such action or 
other proceeding, plus staff and City Attorney time spent responding to and defending 
the claim, action or proceeding.  
 

37. This design review approval will expire on October 24, 2019, unless a written request 
for an extension is filed with the Planning Division prior to the expiration date and is 
subsequently approved by the Zoning Administrator.  

 
Section 4. Effective Date 
 
 This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption of this resolution. 
 
The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted the 24th day of October 2018, by the 
Zoning Administrator of the City of Pittsburg, California. 
 
        
 

 
 _______________________________ 

       KRISTIN POLLOT, AICP 
ZONING ADMINSTRATOR 
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Attachment 4 
Property Development Comparison 

2186 Crestview Single-Family Home, AP-18-1358 (AD, VA) 

Development Regulations:  
RM (Medium Density Residential) District 

Requirement: Proposed Project: 

Max. Density (min. lot area per unit): 3,000 s.f. 4,757 s.f. 

Max. Height: 28 ft. Approx. 26 ft. 

Max. Lot Coverage: 60% 26% 

Minimum Lot Area: 3,000 s.f. 4,757 s.f. 

Minimum Yards: -  

     Front: 15 ft. 15 ft. 

     Side 5 ft. 5 ft. 

     Rear*: 10 ft. 5 ft.** 

Minimum Site Landscaping: -- -- 

Minimum Private Storage Area: -- -- 

Minimum Private Open Space: -- -- 

Parking: 2 spaces (1 covered) 2 spaces (1 covered)*** 

Planting areas (rear and side yards): 5 ft. 5 ft. 

Planting areas (adjoining streets): Entire yard Entire yard 

 
* The minimum required rear yard may be reduced to 10 feet for a residential property 

located in a subdivision with a tentative map approved prior to June 20, 2007. 
** The applicant has requested a variance in order to allow a reduced setback. 

*** A proposed condition of approval would require the developer ensure the proposed 
uncovered space meet the size requirements of PMC section 18.78. 

 



 

City of Pittsburg 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565 | Tel: (925) 252-4920 | Fax: (925) 252-4814 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the ZONING ADMINISTRATOR of the City of Pittsburg will conduct a 
public hearing on: 
 
DATE:  October 24, 2018 
TIME:     3:30 p.m. 
PLACE: First Floor, Conference Room 4B 
  65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, California  
 
Concerning the following matter: 
 
 
2186 Crestview Rear Yard Setback Variance, AP-18-1358 (VA). 
 
This is an application by Henry Ortiz, Jr., requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a variance in order 
to reduce the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to five feet, in order to allow for development of a 
single-family home on an existing, triangular-shaped lot located at 2186 Crestview Drive, in the RM 
(Medium Density Residential) District. APN: 087-042-016. Pursuant to Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) 
section 18.06.430, the westernmost property line would be considered the rear property line, and thus 
would be the line from which the requested variance would be applied. 
 
PROJECT PLANNER: Jordan Davis, (925) 252-4015 or jdavis@ci.pittsburg.ca.us 
 
 
Why am I receiving this notice? You are receiving this notice because you have either previously requested 
notifications from the Planning Division, or a project has been proposed in your neighborhood and all property owners 
within a minimum 300-foot radius of the project site are required to be notified under the Pittsburg Municipal Code. 
 
Where can I get more information about this project? 
The complete file for this project is available for public inspection at the Planning Division, weekdays during the hours 
of 8:00 AM to 12:00 PM and 1:00 PM to 5:00 PM. You can also find out more about the project by contacting the 
project planner listed above. 
 
What can I do if I have comments on the project? 
Comments or objections to the project can be made by writing or through oral testimony during the public hearing. 
Written comments citing the project name may be emailed to the project planner listed above, or may be mailed or 
delivered to: Pittsburg Planning Division, 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565. You may also register your 
comments or objections by attending the public hearing on the date and time listed above. 
 
Pursuant to Section 65009 of the California Government Code, if you challenge this matter in court, you may be 
limited to those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written 
correspondence on the matter delivered to this agency at, or prior to the public hearing. Any written correspondence 
delivered to the Planning Division before the hearing body’s action on the matter will become a part of the 
administrative record. 

 
 

 
 

__________________________ 
KRISTIN POLLOT, AICP 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
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Project Title:  2186 Crestview Rear Yard Setback Variance, AP-18-1358 (VA). 
Location:  2186 Crestview Drive, APN: 087-042-016     
      

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
087-044-005 
TRUONG TAM 
WONG VIVIAN 
PO BOX 1831 
DANVILLE CA 94526 6831 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
 

 

City of Pittsburg 
Community Development Department - Planning Division 
65 Civic Avenue 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 

PROJECT SITE 


